_(//‘ GE TTLER - RYA N INC. o

January 27, 2000
' G-R Job #180075
Mr. David B. De Witt '
Tosco Marketing Company
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, Califorma 94583

RE:  Fourth Quarter 1999 Gmundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal). Service Station #7376
4191 First Street-
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. De Witt:

This report documents the quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc.
(G-R). OnDecember 6, 1999, field personnel monitored ten wells (MW-1, MW-2B and MW-3 through MW-10)
and sampled seven wells (MW-1, MW-2B, MW-3, MW-4, MW-7, MW-8, and MW-9) at the above referenced
site. TWowells’(MW-ﬁ'mdMW-m} werg dry. |

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase -
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbohs. were present inone well (MW-8)# Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. Product Thlckness/Removal Datais summarlzed in Table
2. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 and 3, and a Concentration Map
is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratery analytical reports are also attached.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding

Project Coordinator
Barbara Sieminski

Project Geologist, R.G. No. 6676

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Figure 2: Concentration Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
‘Table 2: Product Thickness/Removal Data
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
7376l Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 = (925) 551-7555
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-1 12/08/87' - - - 2,100 5¢° 58 8.0 ND 10 -
366.99 12/07/94 81.04 285.95 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/01/95 80.09 286.90 0.00 120 ND ND 1.1 ND 1.3 -
06/01/95 77.53 289.46 0.00 54° 130 1.0 29 0.79 45 -
09/06/95 79.00 287.99 0.00 690 ND ND ND ND ND .8
12/12/95 77.55 289.44 0.00 190° ND ND ND ND ND --
03/01/96 75.09 291.90 0.00 56 ND ND ND ND ND 370
06/15/96 75.07 291.92 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 270
09/18/96 79.90 287.09 0.00 130° ND ND ND ND ND 590
12/21/96 78.96 288.03 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 150
03/07/97 71.49 295.50 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 220
06/27/97 30.05 286.94 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 17
09/29/97 30.04 286.95 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 24
12/15/97 80.07 286.92 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 25
03/16/98 71.00 295.99 0.00 ND ND ND 0.52 ND 0.71 150
366.98% 06/26/98 79.29 287.69 0.00 ND 59" 0.90 ND ND ND 570
08/18/98 79.93 287.05 0.00 - - - - - - .
09/22/98 79.99 286.99 0.00 2407 ND ND ND ND ND 170
12/15/98 80.02 286.96 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 63
12/23/98 80.02 286.96 0.00 C-- -- - - - - -
03/15/99 78.95 288.03 0.00 a7 ND' ND' ND'' N ND" 520
03/23/99 78.69 288.29 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 79.82 287.16 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 310
09/03/99 79.74 287.24 0.00 76" ND ND ND ND ND 67/55.27
12/06/99 79.74 287.24 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 120
MW-2 12/08/87 620° 1.800° 910 ROO 260 1,200 -

12/67/94  DAMAGED - - - - - - - - -
02/07/95  DESTROYED - -- - - - - - -- -

7370 .x1s/#180075 1 ‘ As of 12/06/99



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street

Pleasanton, California

MW-2B

365.03 03/061/93
06/01/93
09/06/95
12/12/95
03/01/9¢
06/15/96
09/18/96
12/21/96
03/07/97
06/27/97
09/25/97
12/15/97
03/16/98

363.05 06/26/98
08/18/98
09/22/98
12/15/98
12/23/98
03/15/99
03/23/99
06/07/99
05/03/99
12/06/99

MW-3 12/08/87
367.01 12/07/94
03/01/95
06/01/95
09/06/95
12/12/95
03/01/96

7376.x1s/#180075

80.80
73.69
77.54
75.96
73.27
73.21
81.08
77.35
69.67
82.40
82.72
82.57
69.13
77.78
83.99
83.89
82.84
8135
77.31
77.06
82.94
84.16
84.41

85.54
83.20
77.60
79.28
771.73
75.18

284.25
289.36
287.51
289.09
291.78
291.84
283.97
287.70
295.38
282,65
282.33
28248
295.92
287.27
281.06
281.16
28221
282.50
287.74
287.99
282.09
280.39
280.64

281.47
283.81
289.41
287.73
289.28
291.83

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
Sheen
0.00
.00
0.00
Sheen
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

2,300°

140*

140°
880°
3,100%
1,500°

ND
350
ND

1,200

1,000
910

1,200
330°
190

24,000°
ND
ND
62
4,100
19,000
3,400

ND
19
90

630

620

350

2,600
ND
ND
78
380
600
950

NI
5.8
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.64

1,300
ND
1.1
0.90
490
330
32

ND
ND
ND

15
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.53

160
ND
ND
ND
130
2,100
1,900

ND
7.7
ND
57
3.3
ND
ND
ND
1.5
ND
ND
ND
ND!
ND
21
ND

ND[]
ND[]
NDI]
NDll

660
ND
1.1
1.6
710
5,300
290

4,300
3,700
5,200
2,900
4,300
3,100
3,000
4,100
4,400
4,000
4,600
5,100

4,300/4,800"
5,100

6,300/4. 400"
4,400

As of 12/06/99




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-3 06/15/96 75.13 201.88 0.00 400 780 190 3.8 38 4.0 630

{cont) 09/18/96 82.84 284.17 0.00 170 2,800 340 12 11 110 2,500
12/21/96 79.29 287.72 0.00 64" 51 1.3 ND ND 0.53 20
03/07/97 71.58 295.43 0.00 570° 1,400 53 14 29 68 220
06/27/97 83.27 283.74 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 27
09/29/97 83.33 283.68 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 11
12/15/97 83.35 283.66 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 19
03/16/98 71.07 295.94 0.00 670" 130" 6.3 1.9 1.5 1.6 210

367.03 06/26/9% 79.65 287.38 0,00 63" 400" 15 ND! ND! 1.9 490
08/18/98 83.29 283.74 0.00 - - - - - - -
09/22/98 23.33 283.70 0.00 957 ND ND ND ND ND 24
12/15/98 83.29 283.74 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 18
12/23/98 83.28 283.75 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 79.19 287.84 0.00 3,500% 26,000 3,100 270 2,200 3,100 1,300
03/23/99 78.92 288.11 0.00 - - - - -- - -
06/07/99 83.22 283.81 0.00 ND ND ND ND 0.63 ND 29
09/03/99 83.31 283.72 0.00 2,500°" 23,0007 770 NDU 980 6,400 280/82.4%7
12/06/%9 83.41 283.62 0.00 4,200%" 41,000*° 3,200 3,500 1,300 8,300 ND"

MW-4

365.03 09/18/96 73.67 295.36 0.00 200 160 14 ND ND 1.6 ND
12/21/96 77.69 291.34 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/07/97 68.04 300.99 0.00 ND ND 1.9 0.99 ND 1.5 ND
06/27/97 79.06 289.97 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/29/97 85.83 283.20 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/15/97 87.26 281.77 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/16/98 75.09 293.94 0.00 ND ND ND 0.69 ND 0.82 ND

368.81 06/26/98 73.81 295.00 0.00 630" 100" 62 ND ND NI ND
08/18/98 78.75 290.06 0.00 - - - - - - -
09/22/98 83.95 284.86 0.00 74% ND ND ND ND ND 2.8
12/15/98 85.41 283.40 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/23/98 84.95 283.86 0.00 - - - - - - -

7376.x1s/#180075 3 As of 12/06/99



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco {(Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-4 03/15/99 78.47 290.34 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

(cont) 03/23/99 77.37 201.44 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 76.60 29221 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/03/99 87.23 281.58 0.00 66" ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND?
12/06/99 92,23 276.58 0.00 95" ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW-5

363.23 09/18/96 64.20 299.03 0.00 4,700° 36,000 6,700 410 730 6,500 4,100
12/21/96 61.77 301.46 Sheen 4,700° 25,000 3,200 300 780 3,600 2,600
03/07/97 56.30 306.93 Sheen 2,100 14,000 1,300 120 410 1,200 1,700
06/27/97 68.88 205 (3%** 090  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
09/29/97 69.47 204 (2% ** 0.35  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
12/15/97 64.92 298 54%4% 030  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
03/16/98 49.63 3136746+ 0.09  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -

363.21 06/26/98 64.13 299.08 Sheen 230,000"7 490"° 6.3 2.8 42 5.1 10
08/18/98 70.40 292.81%* 0.005 . - - - - - -
09/22/98 69.10 294.16%% 0.06  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
12/15/98 68.84 294 50%* 0.17  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
12/23/98 68.42 205, 18+* 0.50 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 63.81 299.59%* 0.25 - - - - - - -
03/23/99 63.59 299.72%* 0.13 - - - - - -- .
06/0:7/99 68.25 295.59%% 0.82 4,700,000%° 210,000 6,700 3,700 3,000 20,000  11,000/4,000%
09/03/99 69.38 294 37%* 070 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
12/06/99 70.02 293.82%* 0.82  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -

MW-6

363.12 09/18/96 79.07 284.05 0.00 ND 160 54 ND ND ND _ ND
12/21/96 75.40 287.72 0.00 ND 300° % 1.3 ND 1.7 21
03/07/97 67.61 295,51 0.00 190 1,800° 920 18 ND 31 290
06/27/97 80.45 282.67 0.00 73° ND 0.73 ND ND 38 38
09/29/97 86.02 277.10 0.00 ND 62° ND ND ND ND 43

7376.xls/#180075 4 As of 12/06/99



Table 1 -
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-6 12/15/97 84.03 279.09 0.00 ND 78° ND ND ND ND 39
(cont) 03/16/98 67.15 295.97 0.00 100" 210" 36 25 ND 3.0 64
363.13 06/26/98 75.71 287.42 0.00 180" 530 300 83 2.8 8.7 81

08/18/98 74.86 288.27 0.00 - - - - - - -

09/22/98 UNABLE TO LOCATE -- - - - - - - -
12/15/98  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - -

12/23/98 80.80 282.33 0.00 - 120% 1.1 ND ND 0.78 25
01/23/99 80.68 282.45 0.00 ND - - - - - -
03/15/99 75.29 287.84 0.00 71 52* 1.4 ND ND ND 23
03/23/99 75.03 288.10 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 8227 280.86 0.00 160° ND ND ND ND ND 18
09/03/99 87.49 275.64 0.00 INSUFFICIENT WATER TO SAMPLE - - - -

12/06/9¢  DRY - - - - - - - - _

MW-7

355.97 06/26/98 - - - - -- - - - - -
08/18/98 68.75 287.22 0.00 1,400 4,000 1,900 48 160 ND! 1,700
09/22/98 66.35 289.62 0.00 7807 3,200 1,100 ND 22 ND 1,500
12/15/98 65.03 290.94 0.00 3509 1,900 180 2.7 29 3.8 1,400
12/23/98 64.82 291.15 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 60.44 205.53 0.00 1607 2,700 1,100 ND! 30 16 1,400/970%
03/23/99 60.43 265.54 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 64.48 201.49 0.00 550%° 2,600 180 21 ND 13 1,200
09/03/99 69.98 285.99 0.00 5507 870%° 69 ND" ND" ND" 1,100/872%
12/06/99 70.18 285.79 0.00 220° 1,900™ 350 ND!! ND" Np 1,100

MW-8

362.37 06/26/98 63.00 29937 0.00 goM ND 6.0 ND ND ND 150
08/18/98 73.38 288.99 0.00 - - - - - - -
09/22/98 70.89 291.4% 0.00 120%° ND ND ND ND ND 9.5
12/15/98 70.29 292.08 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.0

7376.xls/#180075 5 As of 12/06/99




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-8 12/23/98 70.03 292.34 0.00 - - - - - - -

{cont) 03/15/99  UNABLE TO LOCATE R - - . - - - -

361.83 03/23/99 64.86 296.97 0.00 60™ ND ND 0.77 ND 0.96 190
06/07/99 68.30 293.53 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/03/99 73.92 287.91 0.00 130" ND ND 0.57 ND ND 170/146%
12/06/99 74.98 286.85 0.00 160" ND ND ND ND ND 150

MW-9

354.85 11/29/99 74.50 280.33 0.00 - - - - - - -
12/06/99 7435 280.50 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.012.7%

MW-10

362.62 11/29/99  DRY - - - - - - - - -

12/06/99  DRY - - - - - — - - -

Trip Blank

TB-LB 03/16/98 - -- - -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/26/98 - -- -- -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/18/98 - -- -- -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/22/98 - -- - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/15/98 - - -- - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/23/98 - -- -- - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/15/95 - .- - -- ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/23/99 -- - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/07/99 - -- - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/03/99 - - -~ - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/06/99 - -- - - ND ND ND ND ND ND

7376.x1s/#180075 6 As of 12/06/99



Table 1 -
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pieasanton, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to March 16, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene ppb = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water T =Toluene ND =Not Detected

(ft.) = Feet E = Ethylbenzene -- =Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X =Xylenes

msl = Relative to mean sea level MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

TPH(() = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

*%
L L

W B W R e

TOC elevations have been surveyed relative to mean sea level {msl) per City of Pleasanton Benchmark V1, a brass disk on the north curb of Ray Street, approximately 200 feet
northwest of the centerfine of First Street (Elevation = 367.17 feet msi). On March 22, 1999, MW-8 was re-surveyed and on November 26, 1999, MW-9 and MW-10

were surveyed, the Benchmark was a cut "+" on a concrete transformer pad on the north side of the property to the northwest (Elevation = 333.92 feet, msl).

Groundwater elevation corrected for the presence of free product; correction factor = [[TOC-DTW +(Product Thickness x 0.77)].

Groundwater elevation corrected for the presence of free product; correction factor = [{TOC-DTW)H{Product Thickness x 0.75)].

1,2-Dichlorocthene (1,2-DCE) was detected at a concentration of 18 ppb.

Reported as Total Extractable Hydrocarbons (TEH).

Reported as Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH).

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture,
Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel,

Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample collected from this well.
Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this well.
Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.
Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbans <C7,

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C20.

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks and unidentified hydrocarbons <C7.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C15.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C13 and >C20.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C8.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C5-C24.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

7376.x1s/#180075 7 As of 12/06/99



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATIONS: (cont)

23
24
25

26

a7

28
29
30
31

32

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C9.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons =>C14.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C10.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C9.

' MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

Laboratbry report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C15.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C6.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Lahoratory report gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <Cé.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

7376.x1s/#180075 8

As of 12/06/99



Table 2
Product Thickness/Removal Data
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376

4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-5 03/07/97 56.30 Sheen -
06/27/97 68.88 0.90 -
09/29/97 69.47 0.35 -
12/15/97 64.92 0.30 -
03/16/98 49.63 0.09 0.25
06/26/98 63.00 Sheen -
08/18/98 70.40 0.005 -
09/22/98 69.10 0.06 -
12/15/98 68.84 0.17 -
12/23/98 68.42 0.50 -
03/15/99 63.81 0.25 0.13
03/23/99 63.59 0.13 0.00
06/07/99 68.25 0.82 0.94
09/03/99 69.38 0.70 0.078
12/06/99 70.02 EL’ 1 0.00

EXPLANATIONS:

Product thickness/removal data prior to March 16, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

DTW = Depth to water
(ft.) = Feet
-- = Not Measurad/Not Available

7376.xls/#180075

As of 12/06/99




7376.x1s/#180075

Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Resultﬁf-r wanate Cumpnunds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-1 09/03/99 ND ND 55.2 ND ND ND
MW-2B 03/15/99 ND 3,800 4,800 13 ND ND

(09/03/99 ND? 3,480 4,400 ND? ND* ND?
MW-3 09/03/99 ND ND 82.4 ND ND ND
MW-4 09/03/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 06/07/99 ND? ND? 4,000 ND? ND? ND*

09/03/99 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -

MW-7 03/15/99 ND 610 970 43 ND ND

09/(3/99 ND? 460 872 436 ND? ND?
MW-§ 09/03/99 ND ND 146 12.4 ND ND
MW-9 12/06/99° - ND 2.7 ND ND ND

As of 12/06/99



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco {Unocal} Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:
TBA = Tertiary Butyl Alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Buty! Ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl Ether

ETBE = Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
TAME = Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether
ppb = Parts per billion

—=Not Analyzed

ND = Not Detected

1 Laboratory resulis indicate sample contains high concentration of Hexane.
2 Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.
¥ Laboratory report indicates 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA ) and Ethylene dibromide (EDB) were ND.

7376.x1s/#1800G75 2 As of 12/06/99



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC flexi-
dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the
field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are collecied with the interface probe and are
also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers. The measurements
are taken a minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters
stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintamning
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are inciuded. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Tosco Marketing Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported to Tosco - San Francisco Area Refinery, located in Rodeo, California.

h\forms\tosco-sop.frm-1/98



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ 7050 -
Facility#_737& Job#: 1800FS .
Address: $2 Frogd oF Date: 12{¢/99
City: P/e,a.!‘g.n'/a-n Sampler: ‘/ngé
well ID Huw -1 Well Condition: Hi
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon ' Amount Bailed
9z Thickness: 6P ___(feet) _(product/water):
Total Depth A3 s Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
F. 6" = 1.50 12* = 5.80
Depth to Water 3 ?"fg_n e Vo

é ,éﬁ X vF & -l}’ = t ’ E X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Voiume: 3‘{

al.

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling o
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: iSposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
<Grundfos> Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: it & Weather Conditions: 5&{.7;/
Sampiing Time: 14O Water Color: &Q_, Odor:_+o
-
Purging Flow Rate: O.% _gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? (o If yes; Time: Volume: {gatl.)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinicy
) (gal) ; prghosiemyfo O oF (mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
TRLS i 1.-54 Rc? e 622
i 20 T 3-¢C 3. 45 69.2
e 5¥ 332 8.4 £9.¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#} - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Hw_ | 3 xomiveh Y HC | SEQUOIA TPH(G)/btex/mtbe
Hiyf | | Auwihor "- MINE -~ -0
COMMENTS:

9/97-fietdat.Irm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

___ FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ /050 ' ‘

Facility # F3F6 Job#: 1800FS -
Address: ¥/ i rit ok Date: I?/G/‘??
City: PleaSentnn Sampler: Vor e

well ID Hw-— 258 Well Condition: Lt
Well Diameter 2 Hydrocarbon ‘ Amount Bailed ¢ |
y< 25 Thickness: ’:P __{feet) {productiwater): {Gallons)
Total Depth 23 Volume 2" =0.17 3*=0.38 4 =066
Factor (VF} 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water Jed! w - ' '

___&_3_‘-,_ X VF _O_Lk =D‘li X 3 [case volume) = Estima_ted Purge Vaolume: o4 1 ¥ tgal.}

Purge Disposable Baile Sampling

,_——‘———_—_\
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: @le Bailer ?
Stack Baler =
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 2.0 Weather Conditions: C'/d.
Sampling Time: 29 Water Color: b _ ( Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: qpm, Sediment Description: _J S
Did well de-water? Lnasd If yes; Time: Volume: taal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. QRP Alkalinicy
- (gal) _. pmhos/em}/O0 oF {mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
2:0% 29 220 /. 5O &2
17075 5.5 71.08 1. 35 &3 -7
2.0 11 I }ﬂ‘; ]/.311 63'?
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 10 (#1 - CONTAINER  REFAIG.  PRESERV. TYPE °~ LABORATORY ANALYSES
Hw_ 2B | 3x4om/vza Y HC | .| seavoia TPHIG]/btex/mtbe
Mt- 2B | | Auedor —~ MINE - IPH-1)

COMMENTS:

9/97-Heldat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Clienty  7OSco -
Facility? 7376 Job#: J800 S
Address: ¥/ First of Date: Izrl/é/‘??
City: Plea J‘cg_n,‘/a-n Sampler: V’Odkg._\
Well ID Hu -3 Well Condition: o) A
Well Diameter Z i, Hydrocarbon ' Amount Bailed .
' Thickness:; 4) {feet] {product/water): ¢_(§ﬂgg§l
Total Depth 94-1/ . Volume 2" = 0.17 =038 4 = 0.66
. F 6" = 150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 341 u e VP )

Purge

_E;ﬁ_ X VF 0}% = L {( X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: '5:"{' ([ggl,l

Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Batter
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Lrufdins Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 2.3 Weather Conditions: {_/gﬂ-.
Sampling Time: 283 Water Cgior: Lo, Od@r‘f_f
Purging Flow Rate: ! qpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? po If yes; Time: Volume: {gal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm F {mg/L} {mV) {ppm)
A s % 7.0% G2% 9.5
- 3‘5’[ "f/ 688 9.3 674
2 55 &.3( _9.39 6.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG.  PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Hw_ 3 A Yomiveh ¥ HC | SEQUOIA TPH(G)/btex/mtbe
M/ -2 | Aucd or "*- MONE — . TPH-D
COMMENTS:

9797 Maldet. I




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/  7O5sco '
Facility22_T376 Job#: J800#S -
Address: ¥/9/ F.r_r/ of Date: 1244199

City: _Eleg_fg_»‘/an Sampler: V‘g—u‘/&,\

Well 1D Hw - ¢ Well Condition: OR~
Well Diameter 2 i Hydrocarbon ) Amount Bailed
93 ] Thickness: f {feet) {productiwater):
Total Depth O f Vohume 2 =017 3" =038 4" =066
Factor (YE) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 92.23 & - : '

_éﬁi_ X VF i}z =_Qﬁ_ X 3 {case valume) = Estimated Purge Volume: fﬁ_[ggl_l
Purge @aﬂe%‘ Sampling

Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Hsposabie Bailer—
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
] - / [
Starting Time: jo .45 Weather Conditions: Ps) '-’4/554/4
Sampling Time: 1:.co Water Color: }y’a\ﬂ@/ Odor:__r=
Purging Flow Rate: qom. Sediment Description: Cond - it~
Did well de-water? O If yes; Time: Volume: {gal.]
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORT Alkalinicy
(gal) — ) umhos/em)fa 3 oF (mg/L) (mV) {(ppm)
jO 3D D 1-58 # 29 &S$-%

2.4 4.8 249 2./ &6 -O

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D #) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE - LABORATORY ANALYSES
Hur— o X Yom/veA Y HC | SEQUGIA TPHIG)/btex/mtbe
Mot | | Aeidor ~ NOns N TPi-1)

COMMENTS:

8/97-italdar.lrmn




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ /85O
FacilityZ 7376 Job#: J800FS
Lo
Address: ¢191 F rit ok Date: Ib/éi‘??
City: Plea J‘g,_n'an Sampler: Voz/f/@
Well ID Hw — 5 Well Condition: o K
Well Diameter Z i, Hydrocarbon W Amount Bailed
325 Thickness: RSP  (teat] (productiwater): _{Galtons)
.52 ]
Total Depth & Volume 2" =0.17 3*=038 4 = 0.66
Bacror (VF) 6" = 150 12° = 5.80
Depth to Water 70.02 & - )
X VF = X 3 [case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: [gal.}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Cther: Other:
Starting Time: Weathear Canditions:
Sampling Time: Water Color: Cdor:
Purging Flow Rate: apm, .-~ Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? _ -~ If yes; Time: Volume: {gal.}
Time Volume /p Conductivity Temperature - D.O. ORP Alkalinity
{gal.) // umhaos/cm oF .~ i {mgL) {mV) (ppm)}
../
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 10 (#1 - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESEAV. TYPE -  LABORATORY ANALYSES
He' = _%W—_A——W-smw-ﬂmmrbmmﬂe -

COMMENTS: _H,
M2

9/97-tletdartrm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

e
Client/ 195 '
Facility®Z_737¢€ Job#: 180028
Address: $13/_ Fu rit <k Date: Ib_/é/‘??
City: Plea Santon Sampler: '/abf/Cg.)
Well ID Hw — & Well Condition: Sh
Well Diameter Z i Hydrocarbon ) Amount Bailed
3 5 Thickness: il __ifeet} (productiwatar):
L0 | —
Total Depth o0 1, Volume 2" =0.17 3*=0.38 4 = 0.66
Factor (VF} §" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water DR :f ft, ; ]
* VF = ¥ 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: {gal.}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time: W_atef/Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gom. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: fgal.)
Time Volume _-pH Conductivity Temperature .~ : D.O. ORrp Allalinity
(gal.) ’ umhos/cm «F - {mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
e
=
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#} - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE -~ LABORATORY ANALYSES
Hilomr—— 2 4O mf P2}~ ¥ HE f— — | SEQUOIA —— — TPHIGI/btex/mtbe
Ml Aeb g T e == )
comments: _idedl s DXJ{/

9797-feldar.trm



. Client/

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

TO S

JRBOOFS -

Facility #7376 Job#:
Address: ¥19/ F rit <t Date: lb{é/??
City: Plea ng'/a n Sampler: l/a-bﬂg.;
Well ID Hw -+ Well Condition: O K
Well Diameter 2 in, Hydrocarbon ‘ Amount Bailed _9
-?'é o Thickness: ﬁ {fest) (product/water}:
Total Depth A0« Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =038 4 =066
E 6" =150 12* = 5.80
Depth to Water FO04B Facior (VE) '

___é_& X VF a!}' = { ’ "{ X3 (ca;a volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Z ! " Elggl.)

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposakble Bailep
Stack Bailer —
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundios™ Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: ivived Weather Conditions: cb%
Sampling Time: LY ] Water Calor: b - Odisr"
Purging Flow Rate: { apm, Sediment Description: S AT
Did well de-water? nel If yes; Time: Volume: (aal.]
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP Alkalinicy
(gal) umhos/cm M2 O oF {mg/L) {mV) {ppm}
22 I 2o 1038 s3.0
—_— E
i P S D 2 di A 2 3 &
1vS .S 8% 41:9% 68 1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE - LABORATORY ANALYSES
M _ 4 3k YomvE A ¥ HC | SEQUOIA TPH(Gl/brex/mtbe
M -7 | Aucd or — MNIN= - TPH-1)
COMMENTS:

9/97-tteldal.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

___ FIELD DATA SHEET _
. Client/ 76Sco , :
Facility#®_737¢€ Job#: JBO0OFS
Address: ¢/ _F rit of Date: w{g/??

City: Plea SentDo Sampler: M&{@

Well ID Hw - & Well Condition: L
Weil Diameter 2 i Hydrocarbon ‘ Amount Bailed
J . 4o Thickness: C? {feet} {product/water}:
Total Depth . ft, Volume 2" =0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VE) * = 1.50 12° = 5.80
Depth to Water q"‘f 923 ft. - ' ’

__”*j_z{_ X VF % = ’ *? ! X 3 [case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: fi_é‘_{g_&

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling .
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: @m\
Stack i ET—"’/
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos” Grab Sample
Other: Cther:
Starting Time: jz/ 40 Weather Conditions: a’agr
Sampling Time: {02~ Water Color: brp Cdor:_kn
Purging Flow Rate: { gpm. Sediment Description: S AF
Did well de-water? e if yes; Time: Volume: iqal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP Alkalinity
{gal.) _ urnhosfcm¥/Zo . oF (mg/L) {mV) {ppm}
12292 7 _2.3% AR 6y
i1 ¥ vl 3}.20 9.06% 74

i te A 24 _qo% LB

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (f) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE -  LABORATORY ANALYSES
Huw_- 8 | FxdonivzA Y meY | seavoia TPH{G)/brex/mibe
Mo & | ] Aedder = MINE - [T~

COMMENTS:

9/97-tisldat.frm




Client/

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Facility#£_7376

FIELD DATA SHEET

7O 5o
Job#:
Address: ¥19/ _Fu fs‘/ o Date:
City: _E[eg_-fg.n'/an Sampler:

18C0O#S
126199
Vorffes

Well ID
Well Diameter

Total Depth

Depth to Water

Hw -9
2-

22.20 g
F49.35 &

Well Condition:

DA

Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Thickness: {product/water]:
Volume =017 3=038 4" = Q.66
Factor (VF) & =150 12" = 5.80

33‘ r X VF C)[}’ =19‘.é { X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Valume: /- < L.

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: ailer Equipment: Disposable Bai
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Qther: Other:
Starting Time: 1205 Weather Conditions: c’jalz
Sampiing Time: 12,2 s~ Water Color: __ P+ 1 Odor:_re
Purging Flow Rate: qom, Sediment Description: __ S~ /7
Did well de-water? ¥ &) If yes; Time: Volume: {gal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Terperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
{gal.)— —_ umhos/cm¥/O0 sF {mgL) {mV) {ppm)
1287 -y 30y 2.9t 633
1292 { 2-07% >.82 c8 %
1Lt d i £T46 2. 29 635
LABORATORY INFOHMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESEAV. TYPE = LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 9 3k Yomlveh Y HC | SEQUOIA TPHIG) /bteximibe
pis -9 | Aeih or ~ NINE - ITH-0)
COMMENTS:

9/97-taldst,irm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/  7&sc¢w
Facility2t_737¢ Job#: j800 7S
Address: ¥/ Firsd sF Date: IL{G/??

City: Pleasanton Sampler: ‘/OZJZICQ\

Well 1D HW— 0 Well Condition: o &,
Well Diameter Z Hydrocarbon — Amount Bailed
q Thickness: "/ [feet) _{product/water):
Totai Depth 2.70 « Volume 2= 0.17 3" =038 4 = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water D /iv;/ ft, - )
X VF = ¥ 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: {qal.}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
QOther: Other:
Starting Time: ;"/ Weather Conditions: )
Sampling Time: ] Water Color: Qd'or:
Purging Flow Rate: apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: {gal.}
Time Volume - pH Conductivity Temperature " D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) / umhos/cm oF . {mg/L) {mV) {ppm)

i
4

;

K

/

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#} - CONTAINER REFRIG. PAESERV. TYPE -~ LABORATORY ANALYSES

N ——— 2 domfr i HS—-SEQuUola—— | TPHIGibtex/mibe
it i Aetdog o | | Mg~ <~ T PH-1)

COMMENTS: wetl s DRY

!

9/97-fsldat.irm
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< 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequo 14 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

W Analytical FAX (925) 988.9673

23 December, 1999

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dubiin, CA 94568

RE: Tosco

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07-Dec-99 14.35. If
you have any questions concemning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

(ol >

(Alan B. Kemp
Laboratory Director




. 404 N, Wiget Lane
SeqUOIa Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

v Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 7376 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Tdeanna .. Harding 23-Dec-99 10:52

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled Date Received |

TB-LB W912147-01 Water 06-Dec-99 00:00  07-Dec-99 14:35

MW-1  W912147-02 Water 06-Dec-99 11:40  07-Dec-99 14:35

MW-2B W912147-03 Water 06-Dec-99 14:19  07-Dec-99 14:35

MW-3 W912147-04 Water 06-Dec-99 14:58  07-Dec-99 14:35

MW-4 W912147-05 Water 06-Dec-99 11:05  07-Dec-99 14:35

MW-7 | W912147-06  Water 06-Dec-99 13:41  07-Dec-99 14:35

MW-3 W912147-07 Water 06-Dec-99 13:02  07-Dec-99 14:35

MW-9 W912147-08 Water 06-Dec-9912:25  07-Dec-99 14:35
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creck The results in this report apply o the samples analyzedin accordance with the chain of

custody document. Thiz analytical report must be reproducedinits entirery.

emp, Laboratery Director Page 1 of 11




: 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqU.Ola Walnut Creek, CA 94598

{925) 988-9600

v An alytic al FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 7376 Repotted:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 23-Dec-99 10:52

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
TB-LB {(W212147-01) Water Sampled: 06-Dec-99 00:00 Received: 07-Dec-99 14:35
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugl 1 SL0S00L 09-Dec-99 09-Dec-99  EPA
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " 8015M/8020
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 no " " " " "
Survogate: aa.a-Trifluorotoluene 100 % 70-130 ” " " "
MW-1 (W912147-02) Water Sampled: 06-Dec-99 11:40 Received: 07-Dec-99 14:35
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 g I 9L09001 09-Dec-99 09-Dec-99  EPA
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " BO15M/8020
Toluene ND 0.30 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

| Xylenes (totat) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Moethyl tert-butyl ether 120 25 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 86.7 % 70-130 " “ 4 "
MW-2B (W$12147-03) Water Sampled: 06-Dec-29 14:19 Received: 07-Dec-99 14:35
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 500 ugh 10 9L09001  09-Dec-92  09-Dec-99 EPA
Benzene ND 5.0 " " " " " 8015M/8020
Toluene ND 50 u " " “ " "
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 n - " " “ .
Xylenes (total) ND 50 " " " .. " “
Mcthyl tert-butyl ether 4400 25 " " " “ w "
Suwerogate: a,a,a-Triflnorotoluene 93.3% 70-139 " “ “ "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resnlty in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document This analytical report must be reproduced in ity entirely.

emp, Laboratory Director Page 2 of 11




. 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqUO]-a Walnut Creek, CA 94508
(925) 988-9600

v Analytical _ FAX(925) 9889673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierma Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 7376 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 23-Dec-99 10:52

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Resuit Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-3 (W912147-04) Water Sampled: 06-Dec-99 14:58 Received: 07-Dec-99 14:35 P-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 41000 3000 ught 160 9L09001 09-Dec-99  (9-Dec-99 EPA
Benzene . 3200 50 " " t " " 801 5M/8020
Toluene 3500 50 " " " n " "
Ethylbenzene 1360 50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 8300 50 L " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether : ND 250 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 120 % 70-130 ” " " “
MW-4 (W912147-05) Water Sampled: 06-Dec-99 11:05 Received: 07-Dec-99 14:35
Purgeable Hydrocarbans ND 50 g/l 1 9LO%00]1  (9-Dec-99  09-Dec-99 EPA
Benzene ND 0.50 n " " " " 8015M/8020
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 " " " . " "
* Methyl tert-butyl ether WD 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: aa,a-Trifluorotoluene 103 % 70-130 " - " .
MW-7 (W212147-06) Water Sampled: 06-Dec-99 13:41 Received: 07-Dec-99 14:35 P-02
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 1960 1000 ug/l 20 9L10001  10-Dec-99  10-Dec-99 EPA
Benzene 350 10 " " " " " 8015M/8020
Toluene ND 10 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 10 " “ " " " »
Xylenes (total) ND 10 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1100 50 " " " N " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 17 % 70-130 » " . "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordmice with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
" .
: aboratory Director Page 3 of 11




» 404 N. Wiget Lan
SeqUOIa Walnut Creek, CA 9459;
{925) 988-9600

v Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 7376 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 23-Dec-99 10:52

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Amnalyzed Method Notes
MW-8 (W912147-07) Water Sampled: 06-Dec-99 13:02 Received: 07-Dec-99 14:33
Purgezble Hydrocarbons ND 50 ught 1 909001  0%-Dec-99  09-Dec-99 EPA
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " 8015M/8020
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 u n " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 150 25 " " " " . "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 107 % 70-130 " u " "
MW-9 (W912147-08) Water Sampled: 06-Dec-99 12:25 Received: 07-Dec-99 14:35
Purgeabie Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugl L 9L09001  09-Dec-99  09-Dec-59 EFA
Benzene ND 0.30 " " “ " " B015M/8020
Toluene ND 0.50 ] " " " " u
Ethylbenzene ND 0.30 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " “ " " "
" Methyl tert-buty] ether 3.0 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogaie: aa,a-Trifluorotoluene 100 % 76-130 " " " “
Sequeia Analytical - Walnut Creek The rasults in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analydcal report must be reproducedinits entirery.
NN,
Alan B. Kemp, Laboratory Director Page 4 of 11




Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94508

. (925) 988-9600

v Analytlcal FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Ing. - Dublin Project: Tosco

6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 7376 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L, Harding 23-Dec-99 10:52

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1 (W912147-02) Water Sampled: 06-Dec-99 11:40 Received: 07-Dec-99 14:35
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugl 1 9109004 09-Dec-99  16-Dec-99 EPA 8015M
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 87.1 % 50-150 " " 4 "
MW-2B (W912147-03) Water Sampled: 06-Dec-99 14:19 Received: 07-Dec-99 14:35
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 850 71 ugl 1 9109004 09-Dec-99  17-Dec-59 EPA 8015M D02
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 90.3 % 50-150 ” ” " "
MW-3 (W912147-04) Water Sampled: 06-Dec-99 14:58 Received: 07-Dec-99 14:35
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 4200 50 ug/l 1 9L09004 09-Dec-9?  17-Dec-99 EPA 8015M D-14
Surragate: n-Pentacosane 84.1 % 3-150 “ " “ "
MW-4 (W912147-05) Water Sampled: 06-Dec-92 11:05 Received: 07-Dec-99 14:35
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 95 63 ugl 1 9109004 09-Dec-9%  17-Dec-99 EPA 8015M D-06

" Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 81.7% 50-150 " ” "

MW-7 (WY12147-06) Water Sampled: 06-Dec-99 13:41 Received: 07-Dec-99 14:35
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 220 30 ug/l ! 9109004  09-Dec-99  17-Dec-99  EPA 8015M D-14
Swrrogate: n-Pentacosane 63.1% 30-150 " “
MW-8 (W912147-07) Water Sampled: 06-Dec-99 13:02 Received: 07-Dec-99 14:35
Biesel Range Hydrocarbons 160 100 ug!l 1 9109004 09-Dec-99  17-Dec-99 EPA 3015M D-12
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 79.6 % 50-150 " " " "
MW-9 (W912147-08) Water Sampled: 06-Dec-99 12:25 Received: 07-Dec-99 14:35
Dicsel Range Hydrocarbons ND 63 ugl ! 9L090G4  09-Dec-99  17-Dec-99 EPA 8015M
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 79.3 % 50-150 “ " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply o the semples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, This analytical report must be reproducedinits entirely.

e

Tan B. Kemp, Laboratory Director
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SeqUOia 404 N. Wiget Lane

Walnut Creek, CA 94508
(925} 988-9600

v Analytical FAX (925) 088-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. -~ Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 7376 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94368 Project Manager: Deanna .. Harding 23-Dec-99 10:52

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260A
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-9 (W912147-08) Water Sampled: 06-Dec-99 12:25 Received: 07-Dec-99 14:35

tert-Butyl aicohol ND 100 ug/l 1 SL13022 10-Dec-99  10-Dec-99 EPA 8260A

Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.7 20 " " " " " "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 20 n " " " " "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 " " . " " "

tert-Amyl methy! ether . NI 2.0 " " " " “ "

Ethylene dibromide ND 20 " " " " " "

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 104 % 50-15¢ w " w w

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.0 % 50-150 ” " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the sanples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced iniis entirety.

;:.—- 7
Alan B. Kemp, Labomatory Director

Page 6 of 11




: . 404 N. Wiget Lane
SequO]-a Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

% 4 AIIBIYtiC&l FAX (925) 985-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 7376 Reported:
Dublin CA, 543568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 23-Dec-99 10:52

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 9L09001:  Prepared 09-Dec-99 Using EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (9L0S001-BLK1)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l

Benzene ’ ND 0.50 "

Toluene ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0,50 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "

Surrogate: a0 a-Trifluorctoluene 331 “ 30.0 110 70-130

. LCS (9L0%001-BS1)

Benzene 19.2 0.50 ug/l 20.0 96.0 70-130

Toluene 19.5 0.50 " 20.0 97.35 70-130

Ethylbenzene 19.5 0.50 " 20.0 97.5 70-130

Xylenes (total) 60,4 0.50 " 60.0 101 70-130

Surrogate: a a,a-Trifluorotoluene 293 " 30.0 98.32 o130

Matrix Spike (PLO%001-MS1) Source: W912091-04

Benzene 18.7 .50 ug/l 20.0 ND 93.5 70-130

Toluene 19.0 0.50 " 20.0 ND 25.0 T70-130

Ethylbenzene 17.8 0.50 " 20.0 ND 89.0 70-130

Nylenes (total) 60.0 0.50 " 60.0 ND 100 70-130

Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 287 " 0.0 957 70-130

Matrix Spike Dup (3L0%001-MSD1) Source: W912091-04

Benzene 20.7 0.30 ug/l 20.0 ND 104 70-130 10.2 20
Toluene 20.9 0.50 " 20.0 ND 104 70-130 9.52 20
Ethylbenzene 185 0.50 " 20.0 ND 92.5 70-130 386 20
Xylenes (total) 65.8 .50 " 60.0 ND 110 T70-130 9.22 20
Surragate: a.a.a- Trifluorcteluene BN " 30.0 105 7130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analyfical report must be reproduced in its entirery.

Alan B. Kemp, Laboratory Director Page 7 of 11




\ 3 404 N. Wiget Lane
SeqUO]-a Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

v Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Tnc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Praject Number: Tosco # 7376 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 23-Dec-99 10:52

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

_ Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units ILevel Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notas

Batch 9L.100¢1:  Prepared 10-Dec-99 Using EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (91L.10001-BLK1)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l

Benzene : ND 0.50 .

Toluene ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 *

Surrogate: a a a-Trifluorotoinene 334 * 30.0 111 70-130

- LCS (9L10061-BS1)

© Benzene 17.8 0.30 ug/l 20.0 82.0 T0-130
Toluene 17.9 0.50 " 20.0 89.5 70-130
Ethythenzene 181 0.50 " 20.0 90.5 706-130
Nylenes (total) 56.1 0.50 " £0.0 935 70-130
Surrogate: a,a.a-Triflucrotoluene 5 " 0.0 102 70-130
Matrix Spike (YL10001-MS1) Source: W912201-06
Benzene 20.0 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 100 70-130
Toluene 214 0.30 " 20.0 1.1 161 70-130
Ethylbenzene 21.2 0.50 " 200 ND 106 70-130
Xylenes (total} 64.6 0.30 " 60.0 2.0 t04 70-13¢
Surrogate: g o.a-Trifluorotoluene 3Lz ” 0.0 104 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (9L10001-MSD1) Source: W912201-06
Benzene 218 0.50 ug/l 200 ND 109 70-130 861 20
Toluene 23.0 0.30 " 20.0 L.t 109 70-130 721 20
Ethytbenzene 219 . 0.50 " 20.0 ND 109 70-130 335 20
Xylenes (total) 68.4 0.50 " 60.0 20 111 70-130 5.71 20
Surrogate: a.a a-Trifluorotoluene 328 " 0.0 109 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in is entirety.

AL e
emp, Laboratory Director Page 8 of 11




Sequoia 404 N. Wiget Lane

Walnut Creek, CA 94598

» (925} 988-9600

W Analytical FAX (925) 9869673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tasco

6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 7376 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 23-Dec-99 10:52

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resulf %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 9L09004: Prepared 09-Dec-99 Using EPA 3510B
Blank (91.09004-BLK1)
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Surrogaie: w-Pentucosane 0.0 " 333 0.1 S0-150
LCS (9L0%004-B51)
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 533 50 ug/l 500 1067 60-140
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 12.0 " 33.3 96.1 50-150
LCS Dup (9L09004-BSD1)
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 552 30 ug/l 500 110 60-140 3.50 50
Surrogate: n-Pemtacosone 1.3 i 333 94.0 30-150
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this repart apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chuin of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproducediniis entirety.

emp, Laboratoty Director Page 9 of 11



. 404 N, Wiget Lane
Sequo la Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

L F 4 Analytlc al FAX (925) 988-9673

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 7376 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 23-Dec-99 10:52

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260A - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes

Batch 9013022: Prepared 10-Dec-99 Using EPA 50308 [P/T}
Blank (9L130622-BLK1)

tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 ug/l

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 *

Di-isopropy] ether . ND 20 "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 "

I,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 "

tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 20 "

Ethylene dibromide ND 2.0 *

Surrogate: Dibromofluoramethane 300 ” 25.0 120 50-150
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-di 3o ’ 25.0 124 50-150

LCS (9L13022-BS1)

Methyl tert-buty] ether 235 2.0 ug/l 25.0 102 70-130

Surrvogate: Dibromofluoromethane 280 “ 23.0 112 50-150

Surrogate: 1.2-Diclhloreethane-d4 27.0 “ 250 108 30-150

Matrix Spike (91.13022-MS1) Source; W912027-03

Methyl tert-buty] ether 25.7 2.0 ug/l 25.0 ND 103 60-150

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 250 “ 25.9 104 50-150

Surragate: I, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 220 i 250 580 50150

Matrix Spike Dup (9L13022-MSD1) Source: W912027-03

Methyl tert-butyl sther 30.1 2.0 ug/t 230 ND 120 60-150 15.8 25
Surrogate; Dibromofinoromethane 250 * 250 100 S0-150

Surrogate: [ 2-Dichioroethane-d4 23.0 " 25.0 92.0 50-150

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordmice with the chain of

custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced inits entirety.

o (Rldes)

an B. Kemp, Labomtory Director Page 10 of 11




-

\ Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

. (925) 988-9600
v Analytlcal FAX (925) 988-9673
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Tosco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Tosco # 7376 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 23-Dec-9% 10:52

D-02
D-06
D-12
D-14
P-01
P-02
DET
ND
NR

dry
RPD

Notes and Definitions
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C9-C40.
Discrete peaks.
Chromatogram Patternt; Unidentified Hydrocarbons > Clé
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C9-C24
Chromatogram Pattem: Gasoline C6-C12
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12 + Unidentified Hydrocarbons <C6

Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed i n accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analyfical report nrust be reproduced inits entirety.

-g}.:\lan B~ Kemp, Laboratory Director
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